

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF MISSISSIPPI
GREENVILLE DIVISION**

DYAMONE WHITE; DERRICK SIMMONS;
TY PINKINS; CONSTANCE OLIVIA
SLAUGHTER HARVEY-BURWELL,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

STATE BOARD OF ELECTION
COMMISSIONERS; TATE REEVES *in his
official capacity as Governor of Mississippi*;
LYNN FITCH *in her official capacity as
Attorney General of Mississippi*; MICHAEL
WATSON *in his official capacity as
Secretary of State of Mississippi*.

Defendants.

4:22-cv-00062-SA-JMV

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION
FOR PAYMENT OF FEES AND COSTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND	3
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE PROPOSED ATTORNEY’S FEES IN CONNECTION WITH DEPOSITION PREPARATION ARE NON-COMPENSABLE AND EXCESSIVE.	9
A. Defendants cannot recover attorney’s fees and expenses from Plaintiffs.....	9
B. Even if some attorney’s fees are recoverable (and they are not), the vast majority of Defendants’ requested attorney’s fees and costs are not caused by Plaintiffs’ rebuttal reports and should not be reimbursed.	12
C. Alternatively, Defendants’ requested attorney’s fees and costs are excessive and warrant significant reductions under the lodestar method.	14
II. THE PROPOSED EXPERT FEES IN CONNECTION WITH DEFENDANTS’ SURREBUTTALS ARE EXCESSIVE.	18
A. Dr. Swanson’s (and to a lesser extent, Dr. Bonneau’s) hours are unreasonable.	19
1. The time Dr. Swanson spent learning statistics, due to his admitted lack of expertise, is unreasonable and should not be compensated.	20
2. Defendants are not entitled to reimbursement for unnecessary and duplicative work between Dr. Swanson and Mr. Bryan.	21
3. Dr. Swanson’s entries related to CES data are impermissibly vague.	24
4. Dr. Swanson’s and Dr. Bonneau’s deposition-related hours are not reimbursable under this Court’s order pursuant to Rule 37 or Plaintiffs’ unopposed stipulation and must be reduced under Rule 26(b)(4)(E)(i).	26
B. Mr. Bryan is not entitled to compensation for “reasonable expert fees” because he is not an expert in this case.....	29
C. Dr. Swanson’s and Mr. Bryan’s hourly rates are unreasonable given their lack of expertise.	31
1. Mr. Bryan, as a non-expert whose contribution is not explained in Dr. Swanson’s sur-rebuttal report, should not receive compensation at the rate of an expert witness.	31

2. Dr. Swanson, as an admitted non-expert on ecological inference, should not receive compensation as an expert witness for the work he performed on ecological inference..... 33

CONCLUSION 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Auto. Rentals, Inc. v. Keith Huber, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 12854841 (S.D. Miss. Jan. 10, 2012).....	30
<i>Blanchard v. Bergeron</i> , 489 U.S. 87 (1989)	32
<i>Case v. Unified Sch. Dist. No. 233</i> , 157 F.3d 1243 (10th Cir. 1998).....	19
<i>Caster v. Merrill</i> , 2022 WL 264819 (N.S. Ala. Jan. 24, 2020).....	30
<i>CEATS, Inc. v. TicketNetwork, Inc.</i> , 71 F.4th 314 (5th Cir. 2023).....	15
<i>CEATS, Inc. v. TicketNetwork, Inc.</i> , No. 2:15-CV-01470, 2019 WL 13077321 (E.D. Tex. Mar. 7, 2019).....	13, 26, 27
<i>Curtis v. Bill Hanna Ford</i> , 822 F.2d 549 (5th Cir. 1987).....	21
<i>Duke v. Performance Food Grp., Inc.</i> , No. 1:11-CV-220-MPM-DAS, 2014 WL 370442 (N.D. Miss. Feb. 3, 2014)	7, 18
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983)	18, 24
<i>Johnson v. Georgia Highway Exp., Inc.</i> , 488 F.2d 714 (5th Cir. 1974).....	15, 17, 32
<i>Jolie Design & Décor, Inc. v. Gogh</i> , No. 15-CV-0740, 2016 WL 4708210 (E.D. La. Aug. 11, 2016)	24
<i>Jolie Design & Décor, Inc. v. Gogh</i> , No. 15-CV-0740, 2016 WL 4718186 (E.D. La. Sept. 8, 2016)	24
<i>Kahlig Enterprises, Inc. v. Affiliated FM Ins. Co.</i> , No. 20-CV-01091, 2023 WL 2638281 (W.D. Tex. Mar. 24, 2023)	9, 28
<i>Lavell v. Camden Cnty. Coll.</i> , No. 21-CV-6832, 2023 WL 4074077 (D.N.J. June 20, 2023)	11

League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Roscoe Indep. Sch. Dist.,
119 F.3d 1228 (5th Cir. 1997)..... 24, 26

Louisiana Power & Light Co. v. Kellstrom,
50 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 1995)..... 26

Magee v. The Paul Revere Life Ins. Co.,
172 F.R.D. 627 (E.D.N.Y. 1997) 18

Ovella v. B & C Const. & Equip., LLC,
No. 1:10-CV-285, 2012 WL 3267530 (S.D. Miss. Aug. 9, 2012)..... 7

Parkcrest Builders, LLC v. Hous. Auth. of New Orleans,
336 F.R.D. 527 (E.D. La. 2020)..... 18, 30, 35

Plentyhawk v. Sheikh,
No. 14-CV-44, 2016 WL 3086404 (D. Mont. May 31, 2016)..... 11

Reyes v. Receivables Performance Mgmt, LLC,
No. 3:19-CV-01207, 2021 WL 930000 (D. Conn. Mar. 11, 2021)..... 11

Riley v. City of Jackson, Miss.,
99 F.3d 757 (5th Cir. 1996)..... 7

Robinson v. Ardoin,
605 F. Supp. 3d 759 (M.D. La. 2022) 30, 32

Rogers v. Penland,
232 F.R.D. 581 (E.D. Tex, 2005)..... 18

Rouse v. Target Corp.,
181 F. Supp. 3d 379 (S.D. Tex. 2016) 18, 21

Saldivar v. Austin Indep. Sch. Dist.,
2016 WL 1064654 (W.D. Tex. Mar. 15, 2016)..... 32

Sanders v. Nunley,
No. 1:95-CV-237, 1999 WL 33537095 (N.D. Miss. Jan. 17, 1999)..... 25

Script Sec. Sols., LLC v. Amazon.com, Inc.,
No. 2:15-CV-1030-WCB, 2016 WL 6649721 (E.D. Tex. Nov. 10, 2016)..... 26

Singleton v. Merrill,
582 F. Supp. 3d 924 (N.D. Ala. 2022) 30

Starlight Int’l Inc. v. Herlihy,
190 F.R.D. 587 (D. Kan. 1999)..... 18

<i>Thomas v. Reeves</i> , No. 21-60171, 2021 WL 3869713 (5th Cir. Apr. 23, 2021)	19
<i>Thomas v. Reeves</i> , No. 3:18-CV-441 (CWR) (FKB), 2021 WL 517038 (S.D. Miss. Feb. 11, 2021).....	19
<i>Vogler v. Blackmore</i> , 352 F.3d 150 (5th Cir. 2003).....	33
<i>Walker v. City of Pocatello</i> , Case No. 4:15-cv-00498, 2020 WL 3898642 (D. Idaho July 11, 2020)	11
<i>White v. State Bd. of Election Commissioners</i> , No. 4:22-CV-62-SA-JMV, 2023 WL 2957819 (N.D. Miss. Apr. 14, 2023)	8
<i>Wiemer v. Rubino</i> , No. 1:16-CV-99-LG-RHW, 2019 WL 2461817 (S.D. Miss. June 12, 2019)	15
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 1	14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26.....	8, 9, 30
Fed. R. Civ. P. 37	8, 9, 14
Other Authorities	
S.B. No. 2962, 2023 Reg. Sess. § 2 (2023).....	1
